.

Supreme Court of the State of New York County of NEW YORK

RALPH PRESS, as Administrator of the Estate of Phyllis Press, deceased,

Plaintiff

against

LILA G. HOLLIN, as Executrix of the Estate of Sidney Hollin, M.D., deceased,

Defendant

Index No.

Plaintiff designates

New York
County as the place of trial

The basis of the venue is Defendant's place of business

Summons

To the above named Defendant

a copy of your answer, or, if the complaint is not served with this summons, to serve a notice of appearance, on the Plaintiff's Attorncy(s) within 20 days after the service of this summons, exclusive of the day of service (or within 30 days after the service is complete if this summons is not personally delivered to you within the State of New York); and in case of your failure to appear or answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Dated, New York, NY, August 2, 1985

Defendant's address:

Hollin: 16 Cedarhurst Avenue Cedarhurst, NY 11516 FRIEDMAN & EISENSTEIN

Attorney(s) for Plaintiff

Post Office Address

325 Broadway New York, NY 10007 212-619-1690 SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

RALPH PRESS, as Administrator of the Estate of Phyllis Press, deceased,

Plaintiff,

VERIFIED COMPLAINT

- against -

LILA G. HOLLIN, as Executrix of the Estate of Sidney Hollin, M.D., deceased,

Defendant.

- - - - - - - - - X

Plaintiff, by his attorneys, FRIEDMAN & EISENSTEIN, complaining of the defendant, alleges upon information and belief as follows:

PARTIES

- 1. Ralph Press, a resident of the City and State of New York, County of Queens, is the Administrator of the Estate of Phyllis Press, deceased, having been duly appointed and qualified as such by Letters of Administration issued by the Surrogate's Court of the State of New York, County of Queens, on the 25th day of July, 1984.
- 2. Lila G. Hollin, is the Executrix of the Estate of Sidney Hollin, M.D., deceased, having been duly appointed and qualified as such by Letters Testamentary

issued by the Surrogate's Court of the State of New York, County of Nassau, on the 19th day of June, 1984.

3. At all times hereinafter mentioned, defendant's decedent, Sidney Hollin, M.D., was a physician duly licensed to practice medicine in the State of new York.

CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DEATH

- 4. From on or about November 9, 1975 through on or about June 10, 1982, defendant's decedent Sidney Hollin, M.D. undertook to and did render medical care, treatment, services and advice to plaintiff's decedent, Phyllis Press.
- 5. The medical care, treatment and services provided to plaintiff's decedent Phyllis Press by defendant's decedent, Sidney Hollin, M.D., was rendered in a negligent and improper manner and in a manner contrary to good and accepted medical practices in the community.
- 6. As a result of all of the foregoing, plaintiff's decedent was seriously and severely injured and caused to die.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiff Ralph Press demands judgment against the defendant, on the claim for wrongful death, for compensatory damages for pecuniary loss in an amount to be determined at trial which exceeds the

jurisdictional limits of all lower courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction over this action, together with interest, costs and disbursements.

Dated: August 2, 1985 New York, NY

FRIEDMAN & EISENSTEIN
Attorneys for Plaintiff
325 Broadway
New York, NY 10007
(212) 619-1690

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

JETHRO M. EISENSTEIN, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the courts of the State of New York, hereby affirms the following as true under the penalty of perjury:

I am a member of the firm of Friedman & Eisenstein, the attorneys for the plaintiff herein, and I have read the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof; the same is true my own knowledge, except to those matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. This verification is made by me and not by plaintiff as plaintiff presently resides in a county other than the one in which our office is located.

The grounds of my belief as to all matters not stated upon my knowledge is the file maintained in our office.

Dated: New York, NY

August 2, 1985.

JETHRO M. EISENSTEIN